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DECI S| ON

CARLYLE, Menber: This case is before the Public Enpl oynent
Rel ati ons Board (Board) on appeal by the Association of Public
School Supervi sory Enpl oyees (APSSE) to a Board agent's di sm ssa
of a charge (attached hereto) that the Los Angeles Unified School

District (District) violated the Educational Enploynment Rel ations

Act (EERA) section 3543.5(a) and (b).!' The Board has revi ewed

'EERA is codified at Governnent Code section 3540 et seq.
Unl ess otherwi se indicated, all statutory references herein are
'to the Governnment Code. Section 3543.5 states, in pertinent
part:

It shall be unlawful for a public schoo
enpl oyer to do any of the follow ng:

(a) Inpose or threaten to inpose reprisals
on enpl oyees, to discrinmnate or threaten to
di scrim nate agai nst enpl oyees, or otherw se
tointerfere with, restrain, or coerce

enpl oyees because of their exercise of rights
guaranteed by this chapter. For purposes of
thi s subdivision, "enployee" includes an



the dism ssal and, finding it to be free of prejudicial error,
adopts it as the decision of the Board itself in accordance with
-the di scussion bel ow

On appeal, APSSE argues that its nmenber, Don Baity (Baity),
requested a neeting with District representatives under the
Personnel Conmission Rule (Rule) 702(D),?2 which concerns a review
of performance eval uations, and nbt under Rﬁle 893, which
provides for a grievance procedure. Therefore, APSSE contends,
the Board agent's reliance on Rule 893 was in error.

The letter fromthe D strict representative to Baity

denonstrates that the District had notice that APSSE was

applicant for enploynent or reenploynent.

(b) Deny to enployee organi zations rights
guaranteed to them by this chapter.

Rul e 702(D) st ates:

1. Review of the performance eval uation

by the next higher level of admnistrative
authority nmay be nade before or after an

i ndi vi dual eval uation conference is held with
each enployee. Any comments recorded on the
performance evaluation form by the reviewer
shal |l be signed and shown to the supervisor
who made the evaluation and to the enpl oyee.

2. Enpl oyees and eval uators are encouraged
to arrive at a nutual understandi ng and
acceptance of the evaluation during the
conference. An enployee who believes that
the evaluation is inproper may go to the
eval uator's i mmedi ate supervisor to resolve
differences. |If a permanent enpl oyee has
received one or nore checks in the "bel ow
wor k performance standards” colum and
remai ns dissatisfied after review by the
eval uator's supervisor, the procedures
provided in Rule 893 may be used.

2



proceedi ng under Rule 702. Nevertheless, the failure to-
reschedul e a neeting under this rule or Rule 893 did not
constitute a prina facie case of unilateral change.® In this
~case, the failure to reschedule one neeting is insufficient to
show a policy change by the District that had a generalized
effect or continuing inpact upon the terns and condi tions of

enpl oynent of bargaining unit nenbers. (Qant Joint Union H gh

School District, supra. PERB Decision No. 196.)

APSSE al so contends that the Board agent's failure to apply
- the relation back doctrine to the allegations of retaliation and
interference raised for the first tinme in its amended charge was
in error. The allegations of retaliation and interference
concerned events surrounding Baity's denotion. However, the

all egations alleged in the original charge solely concern the
failure of the District to reschedule a neeting regarding a
performance evaluation. The original charge and the anended
charge raise allegations of different issueé based on -different

events and, therefore, the doctrine of relation back is

3To state a prima facie case of a unilateral change the
charging party nust allege facts sufficient to establish: (1)
t he enpl oyer breached or altered the party's witten agreenment or
own established past practice; (2) such action was taken wi thout
giving the exclusive representative notice or an opportunity to
bargai n over the change;  (3) the change is not nerely an isol ated
breach of the contract, but amounts to a change of policy (i.e.,
has a generalized effect or continuing inpact upon bargaining
unit nmenbers' terns and conditions of enploynent); and (4)
the change in policy concerns a matter within the scope of
representation. (Gant_Joint _Union H gh School District (1982)
PERB Deci sion No. 196; Pajarqo Valley Unified School District
(1978) PERB Decision No. 51; Davis Unified School District,
et al. (1980) PERB Decision No. 116.)
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inapplicable. (Burbank Unified School District (1986) PERB
Deci si on No. 589.) |

Finally, even assum ng that the allegations raised in the
amended charge were tinely filed, there is no prima facie show ng
of retaliatory conduct on the part of the District. The only
informati on provided by APSSE is that a D strict representative
signed the Notice of Intent to Dismss for Baity 23 days after a
request for the perfornance evaluation review However, tinng
alone is not sufficient for an inference of unlawful notive.
(Los_Angeles Community College District (1989) PERB Deci sion
No. 748.)

The charge in Case No. LA-CE-3087 is hereby DI SM SSED
W THOUT LEAVE TO AMEND.

Chai rperson Hesse and Menber Cam|li joined in this Decision.



STATE OF CALIFORNIA ' _ ’ PETE WILSON, Governor

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD

Los Angeles Regional Office
3530 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 650
Los Angeles, CA 90010-2334
(213) 736-3127

August 30, 1991

Wanda Robi nson
1543 W dynpic Blvd., Suite 200
Los Angeles, California 90015

Re: DI SM SSAL AND REFUSAL TO | SSUE COWVPLAI NT,
Unfair Practice Charge No. LA-CE-3087,
Association_of Public School Supervisory

Enpl oyees v. Los Angeles Unified School Distrijct
Dear Ms. Robi nson:

| indicated to you in ny attached letter dated August 7, 1991,
that the above-referenced charge did not state a prima facie
case. You were advised that if there were any factual-.

i naccuracies or additional facts that would correct the
deficiencies explained in that letter, you should amend the
charge accordingly. You were further advised that unless you
amended the charge to state a prina facie case, or withdrew it
prior to August 14, 1991, the charge would be di sm ssed.

On August 20, 1991, | received fromyou an anended charge. The
amended charge appears to nmake two argunents relevant to the
ori gi nal charge: (1) that Don Baity and APSSE were proceeding
not under Rule 893 (the grievance procedure) but rather under
Rul e 702 (which provides for review of performance eval uations)
and (2) that the failure to reschedule the Step 2 neeting was In
retaliation for Don Baity's prior protected activity.

Despite these argunents, the original allegations, as amended,
still fail to state a prima facie violation of the EERA, for the

reasons that foll ow

It seens difficult to support the argunent that Baity and APSSE
were not proceeding under Rule 893. Baity's use of a grievance
form and APSSE' s request for a Step 2 neeting both invoke Rule
893, not Rule 702. 1In any case, it still does not appear that
the failure to reschedul e one neeting, under either Rule,
amounted to a policy change with a generalized effect or
continuing inpact upon the terns and conditions of enploynent of
bar gai ni ng unit nenbers. (See Grant Joint Union H gh School
District (1982) PERB Decision No. 196.)

The argunent that the failure to schedule the neeting was
retaliatory is not supported by relevant allegations of fact.
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The amended charge does not dispute the facts set forth in ny
August 7 letter: that the nmeeting was scheduled, that it was
cancel ed because of Tamara Dorfman's jury service, and that APSSE
did not request that it be rescheduled. Although the charge
argues that Principal Maria Reza intended to retaliate against
Baity, it does not allege that Reza had any invol venent in any
deci sion not to reschedule the neeting. Furthernore, there is no
all egation that Tamara Dorfrman, who apparently was responsible
for not rescheduling the neeting, evidenced any intent to
retaliate against Baity. The original allegations, as anended,
therefore do not state a prima facie case of retaliation. (See
Novato Unified School District (1982) PERB Decision No. 210.)

| amtherefore dismssing the original allegations, as amended,
based on the facts and reasons contained in this letter and in ny
August 7 letter.

The anended charge also includes the follow ng new all egati ons,
whi ch were not contained in the original charge:

(1) The Respondent retaliated against Baity
by denoting himfroma Plant Manager 111, to
t he position of custodian; (2) denied,
interfered and or restrained Baity from
filing a grievance regarding his 1990

per formance eval uation, thereby unilaterally
changi ng the performance eval uations

gri evance procedures; (3) denied Baity the
right to be represented by the Association at
a performance eval uation neeting which the
enpl oyee reasonably believed would result in
di scipline, or, inthe alternative, was
surrounded by highly unusual circunstances;
and (4) denied Baity the right to be
represented by the Association, a
nonexcl usi ve representative, by unilaterally
changing a policy permtting representation
at performance eval uati on neetings.

The performance eval uation nmentioned in these new allegations was
dated August 22, 1990. Baity filed his grievance concerning the
eval uation on Septenber 11, 1990. Baity was served with a Notice
of Unsatisfactory Service reconmendi ng his denoti on on Novenber
28, 1990. APSSE all egedly discovered on February 4, 1991, that
the District had ignored Baity's right to a pre-disciplinary
neeting, at which APSSE coul d have represented him

Based on the facts stated above, the new allegations in the
anmended charge do not state a prima facie case within the
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jurisdicfion of the Public Enploynent Relations Board (PERB), for
t he reasons that follow

Gover nment Code section 3541.5(a) provides in part that PERB

"shall not . . . issue a conplaint in respect of any charge based
upon an alleged unfair practice occurring nore than six nonths
prior to the filing of the charge.” The anended charge was filed

on August 20, 1991. The new allegations in the anended charge do
not "relate back” to the original charge, because the new

all egations raise different iIssues based on different events.
(See Bur?ank Uni fied School District (1986) PERB Deci sion

No. 589.

The six-nmonth limtation period ran out for the unfair practices
all eged in the new all egations before the amended charge was
filed. The six-nmonth limtation period for the alleged
retaliatory denotion began to run on Novenber 25, 1990, when
Baity received notice of the reconmended denotion, even though

t he denotion did not become final until later. (See Los. Angel es
Unified School District (1991) PERB Decision No. 894.) The other
al l eged unfair practices also occurred in 1990 and were known to
APSSE no | ater than February 4, 1991. The new allegations in the
amended charge, filed nore than six-nonth later, are therefore

di sm ssed as untinely.

Right to Appeal

Pursuant to Public Enploynent Relations Board regul ati ons, you
may obtain a review of this dism ssal of the charge by filing an
appeal to the Board itself within twenty (20) cal endar days after
service of this dismssal (California Code of Regs., tit. 8,

sec. 32635(a)). To be tinely filed, the original and five copies
of such appeal nust be actually received by the Board itself
before the close of business (5:00 p.m) or sent by telegraph,
certified or Express United States mail postmarked no |ater than
the last date set for filing (California Code of Regs., tit. 8,
sec. 32135). Code of G vil Procedure section 1013 shall apply.
The Board's address is:

Publ i c Enpl oynment Rel ations Board
1031 18th Street
Sacranent o, CA 95814

If you file a tinely appeal of the refusal to issue a conplaint,
any other party may file with the Board an original and five
copies of a statenent in opposition within twenty cal endar days
following the date of service of the appeal (California Code of
Regs., tit. 8, sec. 32635(b)).
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Servi ce

Al'l docunments authorized to be filed herein nust also be "served"
upon all parties to the proceeding, and a "proof of service" nust
acconpany each copy of a document served upon a party or filed
with the Board itself. (See California Code of Regs., tit. 8,
sec. 32140 for the required contents and a sanple form) The
docunment will be considered properly "served' when personally
delivered or deposited in the first-class mail postage paid and
properly addressed.

Ext ensi on_of _Tine

A request for an extension of tine in which to file a docunent
with the Board itself nust be in witing and filed with the Board
at the previously noted address. A request for an extension nust
be filed at |east three cal endar days before the expiration of
the tine required for filing the docunent. The request nust

i ndi cate good cause for and, if known, the position of each other
party regarding the extension, and shall be acconpani ed by proof
of service of the request upon each party (California Code of
Regs., tit.. 8, sec. 32132).

Final Date

If no appeal is filed within the specified time limts, the
dismssal will beconme final when the tinme limts have expired.
Si ncerely,

JOHN W SPI TTLER
General Counsel

By .. .
Thomas J. Allen
Regi onal Attorney

At t achnment

cc: Ebchelle J. Mont gonery



STATE OF CALIFORNIA

PETE WILSON, Governor

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD

Los Angeles Regional Office
3530 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 650
Los Angeles, CA 90010-2334

August 7, 1991

Wanda Robi nson
1543 W dynpic Blvd., Suite 200
Los Angeles, California 90015

Re: WARNI NG LETTER, Unfair Practice Charge No. LA-CE-3087,

Association of Public School_ Supervisory. Enployees v.
Los_Angeles Unified_School District

Dear Ms. Robi nson:

In the above-referenced charge, the Association of Public School

Supervi sory Enpl oyees (APSSE) alleges that the Los Angel es
Uni fied School District (District) unilaterally changed gri
procedures. This conduct is alleged to violate Governnent
sections 3543.5(a) and (b) of the Educational Enpl oynent
Rel ati ons Act (EERA)

evance
Code

My investigation of this charge reveals the follow ng facts.

APSSE is an enpl oyee organi zati on and a nonexcl usi ve
representative. Don Baity is an APSSE nenber and an enpl oy
the District in a unit for which there is no exclusive
representative. Unit nmenbers are covered by a nulti-step
gri evance procedure, under District Personnel Comm ssion Ru
893. Section B.9 of that Rule provides as foll ows:

If a grievance is not processed by the
grievant at any step in accordance with the
time limts of this Rule, it shall be deened
withdrawmnm. |If the District fails to respond
to the grievance in a tinely manner at any
step, the running of its tinme limt shall be
deened a denial of the grievance and

term nation of the step in question, and the
grievant may proceed to the next step. All
time limts and grievance steps may be
shortened, extended or wai ved, but only by
mutual witten agreenent.

ee of

| e

It is alleged that on or about Novenber 20, 1990, APSSE requested

that the District proceed to Step 2 of the procedure on a

grievance concerning a performance evaluation of enployee Baity,

but that the District "intentionally ignored the request."
further alleged that the District "thereby has unilaterally

It is

changed its procedures regarding the grievance procedure" and has
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violated Baity's right to be represented and APSSE's right to
represent him

In a letter to ne dated June 25, 1991, District Assistant Legal
Advi ser Rochelle J. Mntgonery gives the follow ng account of the
Baity grievance proceedi ngs, which you have not disputed:

Step 1 of the grievance was heard on or about
Cctober 25 at which tinme M. Baity's
grievance was denied. The District notified
the Charging Party of its denial on or about
Cctober 31. Subsequent thereto, on or about
Novenber 5, the Charging Party requested a
Step 2 neeting. Pursuant to this request,
Tamara Dorfrman, Personnel Representative for
the District, contacted APSSE representative
Wanda Robi nson to schedule the Step 2.
Utimately, the Step 2 was schedul ed for
February 20, 1991. Just prior to the
meeting, on or about February 5, Tamara
Dorfrman was called to jury duty. Soon
thereafter, Ms. Dorfrman contacted Wanda

Robi nson and inforned her of her jury
service. Additionally, Ms. Dorfman inforned
Ms. Robi nson on or about February 20 that she
remai ned on jury duty and that the Step 2
nmeeting would have to be reschedul ed. Soon
thereafter, Ms. Dorfman ended her jury
services. Despite the fact that Ms. Dorfnman
and Ms. Robi nson net on several occasions in
formal hearings related to the sane enpl oyee
(Baity), at no tine did Ms. Robi nson request
the rescheduling of the Step 2. Rather, the
charging party chose to file the instant

char ges.

Based on the facts stated above, the charge does not state a
prima facie violation of the EERA, for the reasons that follow

Under Grant Joint Union_H gh_School Distrjct (1982) PERB Deci sion

No. 196, an unlawful unil ateral change nust anobunt to a change of
policy, which has a generalized effect or continuing inpact upon
the terns and conditions of enploynent of bargaining unit
menbers. The District's failure to reschedule a Step 2 neeting
on the Baity grievance does not appear to anount to a policy
change with such an inpact or effect.
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On the contrary, the District's established grievance policy
contenpl ates that the District wll sonetines fail to respond to
a grievance in a tinmely manner. Section B.9 of Rule 893 provides
that if that happens "at any step, the running of its time limt
shall be deened a denial of the grievance and the term nation of
the step in question, and the grievant may proceed to the next
step." It appears, however, that when the District failed to
reschedule the Step 2 neeting on the Baity grievance, Baity and
APSSE did not proceed to Step 3, nor did they request that the
Step 2 nmeeting be reschedul ed.

APSSE argues that although under Section B.9 it could proceed to
Step 3 without a Step 2 response it could not proceed to Step 3
without a Step 2 nepeting. This does not appear to be sensible
readi ng of Section B.9, however, and there is no factua

al l egation that supports it.

For these reasons, the charge as presently witten does not state
a prima facie case. |If there are any factual inaccuracies in
this letter or any additional facts that would correct the

defici enci es expl ai ned above, please anend the charge
accordingly. The anended charge should be prepared on a standard
PERB unfair practice charge formclearly |abeled First Amended
Charge. contain all the facts and allegations you wsh to nmake,
and nust be signed under penalty of perjury by the charging
party. The anended charge nust be served on the respondent and

the original proof of service nust be filed with PERB. If | do
not receive an anmended charge or w thdrawal from you before
August 14, 1991, | shall dismss your charge. |f you have any

questions, please call nme at (213) 736-3127.

Sincerely,

Thomas J. Allen
Regi onal Attorney



